
 
 

 

 
To: Mr I Hodgson, Chairperson; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Leadbitter, 

Mennie and Smith; Mr N Stirling, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 15 June 2023 
 
 

PENSION BOARD – ANNUAL MEETING 

 

 The Members of the PENSION BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 

Town House on FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2023 at 12.00pm.  This is a hybrid meeting and Members 

may also attend remotely. 
 
Please note this meeting will commence immediately following the Committee & Board 

meeting of 23 June 2023, therefore the time stated above may not be accurate. 

 
 
 

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair   
 

 In compliance with the Local Government Pensions Scheme (Scotland) Regulations, 

the Chair of the Pension Board is to be rotated each year between the Union 
representatives and the employer representatives.  As Mr Ian Hodgson was Chair 
for the 2022/23 period, a Member from the Union representatives will require to be 

nominated as Chair for 2023/24. 
 

2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

3 NESPF Pension Board Annual Report - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023  (Pages 5 - 
48) 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact 

 Steph Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSION BOARD.  
Present:- Councillor Copland (as substitute for Councillor Mennie); Councillor 
Smith; and Mr I Hodgson, Mrs M Lawrence, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
1. (A) Appointment of Chair 
 
Ms Colliss advised that in compliance with the Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(Governance) (Scotland) Regulations 2018, the Chair of the Pension Board was rotated 
each year between the Union representatives and the employer representatives.  Mr 
Stirling had been appointed as Chair for 2021/22, and so a member from the employer 
representatives was required to be appointed as Chair for the 2022/23 period. 
 
It was agreed unanimously that Mr Ian Hodgson be appointed to the role of Chair.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
to appoint Mr Ian Hodgson to the role of Chair to the Pension Board. 
 
 
(B) Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
Ms Colliss advised members that the next task for the Board was to appoint a Vice 
Chair, this time from the Trade Union representatives.  It was agreed unanimously that 
Mrs Lawrence be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to appoint Mrs Morag Lawrence to the role of Vice Chair to the Pension Board. 
 
 
NESPF PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022 
 
2. The Pension Board had before it the annual report which set out a review of the 
Board activity for the year 2021/22.   
 
The report covered the membership of the Board for the year; meetings and attendance; 
meeting content; training and expenditure; and included the programme of work to be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=595&MId=8387&Ver=4


2 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
24 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

considered by the Board and the Pension Committee over the forthcoming year, 
namely:- 

• Training Plan  

• Risk Management & Risk Register  

• Pension Fund Annual Report 

• Annual review of scheme policy documents 

• Compliance Review 

• Internal/External Audit Plan and updates 

• Conflicts of Interest declarations 

• Breaches of Law 
 
Appended to the report were the Board Terms of Reference and the training policy. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
(i) to note that Mr Stirling was incorrectly referred to as an employer representative 

and this would be amended; 
(ii) to note that Mr Kevin Masson would be the GMB substitute on the Board; and 
(iii) to approve the content of the annual report. 
- MR I HODGSON, Chair 
 
 

Page 4



 

1 
     

 
   

NESPF Pension Board 
Annual Report 
 

For the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 

 

Contents 
 

Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

Legal Background to the Local Pension Board ...................................................................................... 3 

The Role of the NESPF Pension Board .................................................................................................. 3 

Regulatory Oversight by the Pensions Regulator (tPR) ........................................................................ 4 

The North East Scotland Pension Fund Pension Board......................................................................... 5 

Membership ...................................................................................................................................... 5 

Meeting Content ............................................................................................................................... 6 

Financial Costs ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Training Requirements ...................................................................................................................... 7 

Training Attendance .......................................................................................................................... 9 

Commitment to Training .......................................................................................................
[...]

    Reporting Breaches of the Law 

Page 8

http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/PoliciesStatements.aspx


 

5 
  

 

The Code sets out, under each of the core sections, practical guidance to help Scheme Managers and 
Pension Boards discharge their legal duties.  

The North East Scotland Pension Fund Pension Board 
 
The Terms of Reference for the NESPF Pension Board can be found in Appendix I. 

Membership 
The NESPF Pension Board is made up of an equal number of member (trade union) and employer 
representatives;  

Unison                             
Morag Lawrence     (Substitute: Mr Kenny Luke) 
 
GMB 
Mr Neil Stirling       
 
Unite  
Mr Alan Walker      
 
UCATT (Unite) 
Mr Gordon Walters     
 
Admitted/Scheduled Bodies  
Mr Ian Hodgson (First Bus)     
 
The Moray Council 
Councillor John Cowe     Left May 2022 
Councillor Graham Leadbitter    Joined July 2022 

 
Aberdeenshire Council     
Councillor Alistair McKelvie     Left May 2022 
Councillor Stephen Smith    Joined May 2022  
 
Aberdeen City Council  
Councillor Yvonne Allan     Left May 2022  
Councillor Jessica Mennie    Joined May 2022 
 

In compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Governance)(Scotland) Regulations 2015, 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pension Board are rotated each year. Following the appointment of Mr 
Ian Hodgson as the employer representative Chair for 2022/23, a member (Trade Union) 
representative will be required to act as Chair in 2023/24. 

Page 9



 

6 
  

 

Under the Terms of Reference for the Pensions Board, representatives are appointed for a 4 year term, 
with the option of re-appointment for further terms.   

Meeting Attendance 

In compliance with the LGPS (Governance)(Scotland) Regulations 2015, the Pension Board; 

• is to meet at the same place and time as the Pensions Committee of the Scheme Manager to 
consider the same agenda as the Committee, but 

• the Pension Board may meet separately from the Pensions Committee with the agreement of 
the Pensions Committee.  

Active participation during meetings as shown in the table below and a willingness to undertake 
training, clearly demonstrate the commitment of Board members to the continued effectiveness of 
the NESPF Pension Board.  

 

Board Member Meeting Attendance 
Employer 24/06/2022 05/10/2022** 16/12/2022 24/03/2023 
Cllr Jessica Mennie * *   
Cllr Graham Leadbitter N/A    
Cllr Stephen Smith     
Ian Hodgson   X  
Member/Union     
Neil Stirling     
Morag Lawrence      
Alan Walker     
Gordon Walters     
Overall Attendance Rate 100% 100% 87.5% 100% 

 

Notes: 

*Substitute sent – Cllr Neil Copland  

**Postponed from 16 September 2022 

N/A -  Cllr Leadbitter was appointed to the Pension Board on 19 July 2022. 

Meeting Content 
The Pension Board receive the Pensions Committee reporting pack for each meeting which includes 
reports covering all six main areas of work for the Pension Fund; investment, accounting, governance, 
employer relationship, administration and systems.  

The following reports were included as standard in the reporting packs during 2022/23: 

Asset & Investment Manager Performance  
Budget & Projected Spend 
Strategy 

Page 10



 

7 
  

 

 
In addition, the Committee also received reports and updates on: 
 

Training    Statement of Accounts 
Corporate Governance/ESG   Risk Management & Risk Register 
External Audit    Internal Audit 
Compliance Review    Funding Strategy Statement 
Annual Report & Accounts  PAS performance   
Annual Benefit Statements  Pensions Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 
Financial Costs 
The Pension Board carries out its role in a cost effective manner, mindful of delivering value for money. 
All costs are met by the Pension Fund. 

During the period 2022/23 there continued to be mix of training attended, some in person, some 
hybrid and some totally online. We would expect costs to continue to increase as we are now “living 
with Covid” and more in person meetings and tr
[...]
he year 2022/23.  

Risk Management 
In line with CIPFA guidance issued in December 2018, the Pension Fund created its own Risk 
Management Policy and this was approved by the Pensions Committee in November 2019. The Policy 
was last updated in February 2021, with no further changes being made during the annual review in 
2022. The Policy has been revised in 2023, expanding on the Fund’s risk appetite following 
recommendations made during the recent Governance Audit. 

The risk register for the Pension Fund identifies the significant risks that could have a material impact 
in terms of value, reputation, compliance or provision of service and sets out the action taken to 
mitigate these risks. 

The register is reviewed regularly by the pensions management team and reported quarterly to the 
Pensions Committee and Board. 

  

Page 17



 

14 
  

 

Work for 2023/24 onwards 
 
The following areas will be looked at by the Committee & Board in the next 12 months (subject to 
review): 

• Training Plan  
• Risk Management & Risk Register  
• Pension Fund Annual Report 
• Annual review of scheme policy documents 
• Compliance Review 
• Internal/External Audit Plan and updates 
• Conflicts of Interest declarations 
• Breaches of Law 

 

LGPS Scheme Structure Review 

The Scottish Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) carried out work to look at the structure of the SLGPS and 
monitor the impact of pooling in England and Wales. The SAB appointed a Strategic Programme 
Manager to lead a 12 month programme of work to produce business cases for the four options for 
Fund structures.  The project group researched and extensively analysed existing reports and 
information. A gap analysis of information was then undertaken to facilitate the development of 
detailed business cases for the various options. During 2022, the SAB sought clarification from the 
Scottish Ministers on the nature of advice they expected to receive before committing further time 
and resources.  In their respo
[...]
 a decision making body. 
 
The Pension Board is not a scrutiny function. 
 
The Pension Board will be collectively and individually accountable to the Pensions Committee. 

Page 21



 

18 
  

 

Membership 
 
Membership of the Pension Board will consist of equal numbers of trade union representatives and 
employer representatives, drawn from councils and scheduled or admitted bodies in membership of 
the Fund. Pension Board representatives must also not participate in or act as members of the 
Pensions Committee. Local Authority employer representatives will normally be Elected Members 
serving as part of the Council. 
 
There will be 4 trade union representatives appointed by the trade unions as follows: 
 
GMB  1 
UCATT  1 
UNISON 1 
Unite  1 
 
There will be 4 employer representatives appointed by the respective employer organisations as 
follows: 
 
Councils    3 
Other Scheduled/Admitted Bodies 1 
 
Pension Board representatives will serve for a period of four years and may be reappointed to serve 
further terms. Timescales for organisations to notify the Pension Board of their representatives shall 
be locally determined. Employer bodies and organisations retain the right to withdraw representatives 
and identify replacements on occasion.  
 
Appointing bodies can appoint a named substitute for their representative. Such substitutes must 
undertake the same training as set out below.  
 
Advisors may attend meetings of the Pension Board in a non-voting capacity. 
 
No person may be appointed to the Pension Board that has a significant conflict of interest. A conflict 
of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of 
functions as a member of the Pension Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising 
merely by virtue of that person being a member of the scheme or any connected scheme for which 
the board is established. The Pension Board will adopt policies and protocols for handling any conflicts 
that were unanticipated and might arise during membership. 
 

Meetings 

 
The Chair of the Pension Board will be rotated on an annual basis between the trade union and 
employer sides of the Pension Board. 
 
Pension Board meetings will be administered by Aberdeen City Council as the administering authority 
as agreed with Joint Secretaries appointed by the trade union and employers sides of the Pension 
Board. All reasonable administration costs shall be met by the Fund. 
 

Page 22



 

19 
  

 

The Pension Board should meet at least quarterly. A majority of either side may requisition a special 
meeting of the Pension Board in exceptional circumstances. 
 
The Pension Board may establish sub-committees. 
 
While the statutory roles and function of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board are separate, 
the normal practice will be that both bodies will meet at the same time to consider the same agenda, 
with the Chair of the Pensions Committee chairing the concurrent meeting. The aim is to engender a 
positive and proactive partnership culture where in practice the two bodies act as one.  

Dispute resolution 
 
If the Pensions Committee and Pension Board cannot reach joint agreement on any matter the process 
for resolving any differences between the two bodies will be as follows. Whilst this process is 
undertaken the decision of the Pensions Committee is still competent.  
 
In the first instance, if at least half of the members agree, then the Pension Board can refer back a 
decision of the Pensions Committee for further consideration if any of the following grounds are met: 
 

• That there is evidence or information which it is considered needs re-evaluating or new 
evidence or data which the Pensions Committee did not access or was not aware of at the 
point of decision making and which is considered material to the decision taken; 

• That the decision of the Pensions Committee could be considered illegal or contrary to 
regulations
[...]
• How and when the AVC arrangements, including the investment choices, are reviewed. 

 
  

Pensions financial 
strategy, management, 
accounting, report and 
audit standards 

A general understanding of the Accounts and Audit Regulations and legislative requirements relating to the role of the committee 
and individual members in considering and signing off the fund’s accounts and annual report. 
 
A general understanding of the various elements of income and expenditure to the fund, including the operational budget. 
 
A general understanding of the cashflows of the fund and how risks are managed to ensure appropriate cash is available to pay 
benefits and other outgoings. 
 
A general understanding of the role of both internal and external audit in the governance and assurance process.  
  
  

Investment strategy, 
asset allocation, pooling, 
performance and risk 
management 

An awareness of the LGPS regulations main features and requirements relating to investment strategy, asset allocation, the 
pooling of investments and responsible investments including associated guidance.  
 
Investment strategy 
 
A general understanding of the key risks that the fund is exposed to and how a fund’s investment strategy should be considered in 
conjunction with these risks.  
 

P
age 38



 

35 
  

 

A general understanding of the risk and return characteristics of the main asset classes (equities, bonds, property), and the need 
to balance risk versus reward when determining the investment strategy. 
 
A general understanding of the role of these asset classes in long-term pension fund investing. 
 
A general understanding of the fund’s cashflow requirements and how this impacts on the types of investments considered. 
 
Total Fund 
 
A general understanding of the importance of monitoring asset returns relative to the liabilities and a broad understanding of 
ways of assessing long-term risks.  
 
Performance of the committee 
  
An awareness of the Myners principle
[...]
o be able to do more than simply manage the relationship with their actuary. They will need to understand, at some levels in detail, the 

P
age 46



 

43 
  

 

work of the actuary and the way in which actuarial information is produced and the impact it has on both the finances of the scheme and the 
employer. 

The triennial valuation and funding strategy statement are two key documents in the governance of the scheme.  A copy of both documents 
can be found on the secure ‘trustee’ area of the Pension Fund website.  Through regular meetings with the scheme actuary the Convener/Vice 
Convener,  will build up an understanding of the actuarial process and role and influence that key stakeholders such as the Convener and Vice 
Convener have in the process.  Discussions held with other LGPS ‘trustees’ on an ongoing basis will enhance this process. 

 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 June 2022
	3 NESPF Pension Board Annual Report - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023
	Contents
	Introduction
	Legal Background to the Local Pension Board
	The Role of the NESPF Pension Board
	Regulatory Oversight by the Pensions Regulator (tPR)
	The North East Scotland Pension Fund Pension Board
	Membership
	Meeting Content
	Financial Costs
	Training Requirements
	Training Attendance

	Commitment to Training
	Code of Conduct, Conflicts of Interest & compliance with tPR
	Code of Conduct
	Conflicts of Interest
	Compliance with tPR
	Breaches of Law
	Risk Management

	Work for 2023/24 onwards
	APPENDIX I
	Introduction
	Objectives
	Membership
	Meetings
	Dispute resolution
	Training
	Access to Information
	Further Information
	APPENDIX II
	Purpose Statement
	Application & Scope
	Training Plan
	Policy Performance
	Supporting Procedures & Documentation
	Responsibilities
	CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework
	Role Profile for Convener of the Pensions Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
PENSION BOARD 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 June 2023.  Minute of ANNUAL MEETING of the PENSION 
BOARD.  Present:- Councillors Leadbitter, Mennie and Smith; Mr I Hodgson, 

Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
1.  (A) Appointment of Chair 

 
Ms Colliss advised that in compliance with the Local Government Pensions Scheme 

(Governance) (Scotland) Regulations 2018, the Chair of the Pension Board was rotated 
each year between the Trade Union representatives and the employer representatives.  
Mr Hodgson had been appointed as Chair for 2022/23, and so a member from the Trade 

Union representatives was required to be appointed as Chair for the 2023/24 period. 
 

It was agreed unanimously that Mrs Morag Lawrence be appointed to the role of Chair.  
 
The Board resolved:- 

to appoint Mrs Morag Lawrence to the role of Chair to the Pension Board. 
 

 
(B) Appointment of Vice Chair 

 

Ms Colliss advised members that the next task for the Board was to appoint a Vice Chair, 
this time from the employer representatives.  It was agreed unanimously that Councillor 

Smith be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to appoint Councillor Smith to the role of Vice Chair to the Pension Board. 
 

 
NESPF PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2022 TO 31 MARCH 2023 
 

2.  The Pension Board had before it the annual report which set out a review of the 

Board activity for the year 2022/23.   

 
The report covered the membership of the Board for the year; meetings and attendance; 
meeting content; training and expenditure; and included the programme of work to be 

considered by the Board and the Pension Committee over the forthcoming year, namely: - 
 

• Training Plan  
• Risk Management & Risk Register 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=595&MId=8970&Ver=4


2 
 

Pension BOARD 

23 June 2023 
 

 
• Pension Fund Annual Report 

• Annual review of scheme policy documents 
• Compliance Review 
• Internal/External Audit Plan and updates 

• Conflicts of Interest declarations 
• Breaches of Law 

 
Appended to the report were the Board Terms of Reference and the training policy. 
 

Board members discussed the training attendance, noting that there could be barriers to 
being able to attend multi-day events, such as the recent Pensions and Lifetime Savings 

Association (PLSA) conference, including conflicting work and family commitments and 
childcare requirements.  Members noted that the bulletin circulated by officers was 
particularly helpful in notifying them of training opportunities, and that it was helpful to 

receive early notification of dates where possible. 
 

Board members also discussed the dispute resolution process, and whether they could 
seek an adjournment during a meeting of the Committee and Board if they felt this was 
required.  Ms Colliss undertook to consult with Legal colleagues on the process to be 

followed, and added that although the Board currently only met on an annual basis, they 
could take the opportunity to meet more frequently if they wished. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would review topics covered at conferences and events and 

provide links to any relevant information to Members who had been unable to 
attend; 

(ii) to request that officers provide feedback to conference organisers asking them to 
consider providing creche facilities at multi-day conferences to enable Members 
with family commitments to attend; 

(iii) to request that officers provide feedback to PLSA organisers that (a) it would be 
helpful to arrange practitioner sessions and sessions of interest to make them 

more flexible to assist Members in attending multi-day conferences, and (b) they 
consider arranging conferences towards the end of the week which would 
particularly help local authority members with attendance as committee meetings 

tended to be held earlier in the week; 
(iv) to note that officers would provide information to Members on the process should 

they wish to use the dispute resolution process, including whether an adjournment 
could be sought during the Committee meeting to allow the Board members to 
meet if required; 

(v) to note that officers had undertaken to ensure that anyone who wished to receive 
the introductory training which had been provided to Committee members 

following the Local Government elections could do so, including those who simply 
wished to have refresher training; and 

(vi) to approve the content of the annual report. 
- MRS M LAWRENCE, Chair 


